

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1198 (consolidated with Nos. 20-1161, 20-1171, 20-1172, 20-1180)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**STATE OF OREGON, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS: OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT;
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE; OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,**

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

JORDAN COVE ENERGY PROJECT, L.P., et al.,

Respondents-Intervenors.

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS STATE OF OREGON, et al.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Initial Brief: January 22, 2021
Final Brief:

Counsel listed on following page.

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
PHILIP THOENNES
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
philip.thoennes@doj.state.or.us

*Counsel for Petitioners Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality;
Oregon Department of Land
Conservation and Development; Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife; Oregon
Department of Energy; State of Oregon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDING	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
A. FERC exceeded its authority in authorizing the Project before the Project obtained necessary state approvals.....	15
1. FERC violated the Clean Water Act by granting authorization to the Project without a water quality certification or waiver from the State of Oregon.....	16
a. Section 401 prohibits an agency from issuing a license or permit without a state certification or waiver.	16
b. The Project did not obtain a water quality certification or waiver from the State of Oregon for the FERC authorizations.....	18
c. The conditional nature of FERC’s authorization does not satisfy the Clean Water Act’s requirements.	19

2.	FERC may not issue a Natural Gas Act certificate before the State of Oregon concurs with the Project's Coastal Zone Management Act certification.	24
B.	FERC violated the National Environmental Policy Act by failing to take a hard look at the environmental impacts of the Project.....	27
1.	The National Environmental Policy Act requires FERC to take a hard look at all the Project's impacts, including ways to mitigate significant impacts.	27
2.	The National Environmental Policy Act requires FERC to determine whether the Project's greenhouse gas emissions will have a significant environmental impact.....	288
3.	FERC must consider measures to mitigate the incremental impacts to global climate change caused by greenhouse gas emissions.	333
4.	FERC failed to take a hard look at environmental impacts to wetland ecosystems in Coos Bay.	366
	CONCLUSION.....	422

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	27
<i>City of Clarksville v. FERC</i> , 888 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11, 14

<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	40, 41
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 599 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15, 21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18, 27
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Kramer v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 446 P.3d 1 (Or. 2019)	12
<i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	13
<i>Morse v. Or. Div. of State Lands</i> , 590 P.2d 709 (Or. 1979).....	12
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Portland Fish Co. v. Benson</i> , 108 P. 122 (Or. 1910).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	28, 35, 37

<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15, 30, 34
<i>State of Idaho By & Through Idaho Pub. Utilities Comm’n v. I.C.C.</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	41
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 345 P.3d 447 (Or. 2015)	12
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	15
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	31

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

15 U.S.C. § 717b(d)	1, 16, 18
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	1
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	34
15 U.S.C. § 717r	24
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	1, 2, 11, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(A)	24, 26, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)	17, 20
33 U.S.C. 1251	18
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 468A.205	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 469A.052	36

Administrative Rules

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) (2019)	38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 (2019)	28

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2 (2019)	28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(f) (2019)	29, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 (2019)	29, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(a)(9) (2019)	35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b)(2019)	30, 34
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(d) (2019)	28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 (h) (2019)	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(s) (2019)	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (2019)	28, 34, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(2) (2019)	28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(b) (2019)	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(b)(2) (2019)	29
O.A.R. § 340-257-0040	36

Other Authorities

Consideration of Cumulative Impacts in EPA Review of NEPA Documents, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Federal Activities (2252A) (EPA 315-R-99-002, May 1999), <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-08/documents/cumulative.pdf	32
Executive Order No. 20-04, Directing State Agencies to Take Actions to Reduce and Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions (March 10, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://www.oregon.gov/gov/Documents/executive_orders/eo_20-04.pdf	37
Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Facilities Holding Air Quality Permits (2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.oregon.gov/deq/aq/programs/Pages/GHG-Emissions.aspx	31

Jordan Cove Energy Project, L.P., and Pacific Connector Gas Pipeline, LP,
LP, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,834 (April 20, 2020).....8

Jordan Cove Energy Project, L.P., and Pacific Connector Gas Pipeline, LP,
85 Fed. Reg. 76,017 (Nov. 27, 2020)..... 8, 19, 26

Oregon DLCD Federal Consistency Determination (Feb. 19, 2020), *available at*
[https://www.oregon.gov/lcd/OCMP/FCDocuments/FINAL-CZMA-
OBJECTION_JCEP-DECISION_2.19.2020.pdf](https://www.oregon.gov/lcd/OCMP/FCDocuments/FINAL-CZMA-
OBJECTION_JCEP-DECISION_2.19.2020.pdf).....26
